We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and proper, which has

provide basis for us to express opinion.

III. AUDIT OPINION

In our opinion:

(1) Unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared according to the

basis as stated;

(2) Such basis is consistent with the Company’s accounting policy; and

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-2 –

(3) the relevant adjustments are appropriate for the purpose of the pro forma

financial information as disclosed according to Rule 7.31(1) of GEM Listing

Rules.

ShineWing Certified Public Accountants

(Special General Partnership)

Chinese Certified Public Accountant:

Chinese Certified Public Accountant:

Beijing, the PRC

9 June 2017

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-3 –

A. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Unit: RMB

Item

Audited balance

sheet of Baoteng

Internet as at 31

December 2016

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited pro

forma balance

sheet of the

Target Assets as

at 31 December

2016

Simulation of

the Company’s

divestment of

the Subject

Assets Internal Offset

Current assets: (1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)–(3)

Monetary capital 1,080,119.11 37,372,107.80 38,452,226.91

Notes receivable — — —

Accounts receivable 452,862.02 24,120,442.98 24,573,305.00

Prepayments 21,000.00 1,106,432.42 1,127,432.42

Other receivables 2,944,566.90 447,833.01 3,392,399.91

Inventory — — —

Other current assets — — —

Total current assets 4,498,548.03 63,046,816.21 — 67,545,364.24

Non-current assets:

Available-for-sale financial assets — — —

Long term equity investment — — —

Investment properties — — —

Fixed assets 1,204,869.59 112,540,599.23 113,745,468.82

Intangible assets 202,512.10 363,289.06 565,801.16

Development expenditure — — —

Long-term prepayments — — —

Deferred income tax assets — — —

Total non-current assets 1,407,381.69 112,903,888.29 — 114,311,269.98

Total assets 5,905,929.72 175,950,704.50 — 181,856,634.22

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-4 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

Unit: RMB

Item

Audited balance

sheet of Baoteng

Internet as at 31

December 2016

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited pro

forma balance

sheet of the

Target Assets as

at 31 December

2016

Simulation of

the Company’s

divestment of

the Subject

Assets Internal Offset

Current liabilities: (1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)–(3)

Short-term loans — — —

Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss for the

current period — — —

Notes payable — — —

Accounts payable 193,892.70 17,211,482.99 17,405,375.69

Receipts in advance 166,438.75 — 166,438.75

Employee remuneration payables 291,870.00 — 291,870.00

Tax and levy payables 318,928.20 4,459,540.15 4,778,468.35

Interest payables — — —

Other payables 289,381.30 1,754,150.97 2,043,532.27

Non-current liabilities repayable

within one year — — —

Other current liabilities — — —

Total current liabilities 1,260,510.95 23,425,174.11 — 24,685,685.06

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term loans — — —

Long-term payables — — —

Deferred income — — —

Total non-current liabilities — — — —

Total Liabilities 1,260,510.95 23,425,174.11 — 24,685,685.06

Owners’ equity:

Capital 10,000,000.00 — 10,000,000.00

Capital reserves 1,043,084.27 137,244,455.03 138,287,539.30

Surplus reserves — — —

Undistributed profits –6,397,665.50 15,281,075.37 8,883,409.87

Total equity attributable to

shareholders of the Company 4,645,418.77 152,525,530.40 — 157,170,949.17

Total shareholders’ equity 4,645,418.77 152,525,530.40 — 157,170,949.17

Total liabilities and shareholders’

equity 5,905,929.72 175,950,704.50 — 181,856,634.22

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-5 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Unit: RMB

Item

Audited income

statement of

Baoteng

Internet for the

year ended 31

December 2016

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited pro

forma income

statement of the

Target Assets for

the year ended 31

December 2016

Simulation of

the Company’s

divestment of

the Subject

Assets Internal Offset

(1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)–(3)

I. Total operating revenue 1,727,974.11 54,526,744.41 56,254,718.52

Including: operating revenue 1,727,974.11 54,526,744.41 56,254,718.52

II. Total operating cost 5,258,063.92 33,007,600.58 38,265,664.50

Including: Operating cost 2,002,977.81 26,922,567.91 28,925,545.72
Business taxes and

surcharges 1,738.39 — 1,738.39

Sales expenses 713,456.68 5,729.13 719,185.81
Administrative

expenses 2,513,725.37 5,141,661.94 7,655,387.31
Finance costs 2,754.83 — 2,754.83

Impairment loss of
assets 23,410.84 937,641.60 961,052.44

Add: Gain on changes in

fair value (loss is
denoted as ‘‘–’’) — — —

Gain on investment (loss

is denoted as ‘‘–’’) — — —
Including: Gain on

investment

to associates
and joint
ventures — — —

III. Operating profit (loss is denoted

as ‘‘–’’) –3,530,089.81 21,519,143.83 17,989,054.02
Add: Non-operating income 180,000.21 — 180,000.21

Less: Non-operating expenses 330,893.65 — 330,893.65

IV. Total Profit (total loss is denoted

as ‘‘–’’) –3,680,983.25 21,519,143.83 17,838,160.58
Less: Income tax expenses — 4,459,540.15 4,459,540.15

V. Net profit (net loss is denoted

as ‘‘–’’) –3,680,983.25 17,059,603.69 13,378,620.44
Net profit attributable to

shareholders of the Company –3,680,983.25 17,059,603.69 13,378,620.44

Profit or loss attributable to
minority shareholders — — —

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-6 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Unit: RMB

Item

Audited income

statement of

Baoteng

Internet for the

year ended 31

December 2016

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited pro

forma income

statement of the

Target Assets for

the year ended 31

December 2016

Simulation of

the Company’s

divestment of

the Subject

Assets Internal Offset

VI. Other comprehensive income net

of tax (1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)–(3)
Other comprehensive income

which will be reclassified to
profit or loss —
Share of other

comprehensive income of
investee that will be
reclassified to profit or loss

under equity method — — —

VII. Total comprehensive income –3,680,983.25 17,059,603.69 13,378,620.44
Total comprehensive income

attributable to shareholders
of the Company –3,680,983.25 17,059,603.69 13,378,620.44

Total comprehensive income

attributable to minority
shareholders — — —

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-7 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Unit: RMB

Item

Audited balance

sheet of Baoteng

Internet as at 31

December 2015

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited pro

forma balance

sheet of the

Target Assets as

at 31 December

2015

Simulation of

the Company’s

divestment of

the Subject

Assets Internal Offset

Current assets: (1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)–(3)

Monetary capital 158,344.39 — 158,344.39

Notes receivable — — —

Accounts receivable 3,620.89 10,868,542.69 10,872,163.58

Prepayments — 60,551.34 60,551.34

Other receivables 7,030,614.39 2,616,322.56 6,860,855.14 2,786,081.81

Inventory — — —

Other current assets 3,676.46 — 3,676.46

Total current assets 7,196,256.13 13,545,416.59 6,860,855.14 13,880,817.58

Non-current assets:

Available-for-sale financial assets — — —

Long term equity investment — — —

Investment properties — — —

Fixed assets 344,861.47 66,208,761.05 66,553,622.52

Intangible assets 159,278.12 481,018.90 640,297.02

Development expenditure — — —

Long-term prepayments — — —

Deferred income tax assets — 539,787.04 539,787.04

Total non-current assets 504,139.59 67,229,566.99 — 67,733,706.58

Total assets 7,700,395.72 80,774,983.58 6,860,855.14 81,614,524.16

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-8 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

Unit: RMB

Item

Audited balance

sheet of Baoteng

Internet as at 31

December 2015

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited pro

forma balance

sheet of the

Target Assets as

at 31 December

2015

Simulation of

the Company’s

divestment of

the Subject

Assets Internal Offset

Current liabilities: (1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)–(3)

Short-term loans — — —

Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss for the

current period — — —

Notes payable — — —

Accounts payable 16,336.79 1,211,340.84 1,227,677.63

Receipts in advance 157,438.75 — 157,438.75

Employee remuneration payables — 15,972.00 15,972.00

Tax and levy payables 430,842.66 — 430,842.66

Interest payables — — —

Other payables 16,700.00 11,368,524.75 6,860,855.14 4,524,369.61

Non-current liabilities repayable

within one year — — —

Other current liabilities — — —

Total current liabilities 621,318.20 12,595,837.59 6,860,855.14 6,356,300.65

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term loans — — —

Long-term payables — — —

Deferred income — — —

Total non-current liabilities — — — —

Total Liabilities 621,318.20 12,595,837.59 6,860,855.14 6,356,300.65

Owners’ equity:

Capital 10,000,000.00 — 10,000,000.00

Capital reserves — 69,753,434.08 69,753,434.08

Surplus reserves — — —

Undistributed profits –2,920,922.48 –1,574,288.09 –4,495,210.57

Total equity attributable to

shareholders of the Company 7,079,077.52 68,179,145.99 — 75,258,223.51

Total shareholders’ equity 7,079,077.52 68,179,145.99 — 75,258,223.51

Total liabilities and shareholders’

equity 7,700,395.72 80,774,983.58 6,860,855.14 81,614,524.16

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-9 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Unit: RMB

Item

Audited income

statement of

Baoteng

Internet for the

year ended 31

December 2015

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited pro

forma income

statement of the

Target Assets

for the year ended

31 December

2015

Simulation of

the Company’s

divestment of

the Subject

Assets Internal Offset

(1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)–(3)

I. Total operating revenue 278,184.81 27,329,671.04 27,607,855.85

Including: operating revenue 278,184.81 27,329,671.04 27,607,855.85

II. Total operating cost 362,327.63 25,931,137.97 26,293,465.60

Including: Operating cost 118,475.88 22,134,345.67 22,252,821.55

Business taxes and

surcharges — — —

Sales expenses 104,930.10 89,653.14 194,583.24

Administrative

expenses 137,767.36 3,257,330.75 3,395,098.11

Finance costs 1,154.29 — 1,154.29

Impairment loss of

assets — 449,808.41 449,808.41

Add: Gain on changes in fair

value (loss is denoted

as ‘‘–’’) — — —

Gain on investment (loss

is denoted as ‘‘–’’) — — —

Including: Gain on

investment

to associates

and joint

ventures — — —

III. Operating profit (loss is denoted

as ‘‘–’’) –84,142.82 1,398,533.07 1,314,390.25

Add: Non-operating income 230.01 — 230.01

Less: Non-operating expenses 268,705.52 — 268,705.52

IV. Total Profit (total loss is denoted

as ‘‘–’’) –352,618.33 1,398,533.07 1,045,914.74

Less: Income tax expenses — 368,920.05 368,920.05

V. Net profit (net loss is denoted

as ‘‘–’’) –352,618.33 1,029,613.02 676,994.69

Net profit attributable to

shareholders of the Company –352,618.33 1,029,613.02 676,994.69

Profit or loss attributable to

minority shareholders — — —

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-10 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Unit: RMB

Item

Audited income

statement of

Baoteng

Internet for the

year ended 31

December 2015

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited pro

forma income

statement of the

Target Assets

for the year ended

31 December

2015

Simulation of

the Company’s

divestment of

the Subject

Assets Internal Offset

VI. Other comprehensive income net

of tax (1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)–(3)

Other comprehensive income

which will be reclassified to

profit or loss —

Share of other comprehensive

income of investee that will

be reclassified to profit or

loss under equity method —

VII. Total comprehensive income –352,618.33 1,029,613.02 676,994.69

Total comprehensive income

attributable to shareholders

of the Company –352,618.33 1,029,613.02 676,994.69

Total comprehensive income

attributable to minority

shareholders — — —

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-11 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Unit: RMB

Item

Audited balance

sheet of Baoteng

Internet as at 31

December 2014

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma balance

sheet of the

Target Assets

as at

31 December

2014

Simulation of

the Company’s

divestment of

the Subject

Assets Internal Offset

Current assets: (1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)–(3)

Monetary capital 372,981.50 — 372,981.50

Notes receivable — — —

Accounts receivable 232,553.04 2,322,182.76 2,554,735.80

Prepayments — 185,000.00 185,000.00

Other receivables 7,000,713.39 2,330,897.44 6,890,855.14 2,440,755.69

Inventory — — —

Other current assets — — —

Total current assets 7,606,247.93 4,838,080.20 6,890,855.14 5,553,472.99

Non-current assets:

Available-for-sale financial assets — — —

Long term equity investment — — —

Investment properties — — —

Fixed assets 350,588.58 73,060,510.44 73,411,099.02

Intangible assets 73,415.72 40,557.85 113,973.57

Development expenditure — — —

Long-term prepayments — — —

Deferred income tax assets — 908,707.09 908,707.09

Total non-current assets 424,004.30 74,009,775.38 — 74,433,779.68

Total assets 8,030,252.23 78,847,855.58 6,890,855.14 79,987,252.67

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-12 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

Unit: RMB

Item

Audited balance

sheet of Baoteng

Internet as at 31

December 2014

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma balance

sheet of the

Target Assets

as at

31 December

2014

Simulation of

the Company’s

divestment of

the Subject

Assets Internal Offset

Current liabilities: (1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)–(3)

Short-term loans — — —

Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss for the

current period — — —

Notes payable — — —

Accounts payable — 1,538,286.30 1,538,286.30

Receipts in advance 118,438.59 — 118,438.59

Employee remuneration payables — — —

Tax and levy payables 463,417.79 — 463,417.79

Interest payables — — —

Other payables 16,700.00 9,169,372.22 6,890,855.14 2,295,217.08

Non-current liabilities repayable

within one year — — —

Other current liabilities — — —

Total current liabilities 598,556.38 10,707,658.52 6,890,855.14 4,415,359.76

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term loans — — —

Long-term payables — — —

Deferred income — — —

Total non-current liabilities — — — —

Total Liabilities 598,556.38 10,707,658.52 6,890,855.14 4,415,359.76

Owners’ equity:

Capital 10,000,000.00 — 10,000,000.00

Capital reserves — 70,744,098.17 70,744,098.17

Surplus reserves — — —

Undistributed profits –2,568,304.15 –2,603,901.11 –5,172,205.26

Total equity attributable to

shareholders of the Company 7,431,695.85 68,140,197.06 — 75,571,892.91

Total shareholders’ equity 7,431,695.85 68,140,197.06 — 75,571,892.91

Total liabilities and shareholders’

equity 8,030,252.23 78,847,855.58 6,890,855.14 79,987,252.67

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-13 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Unit: RMB

Item

Audited income

statement of

Baoteng

Internet for the

year ended 31

December 2014

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited pro

forma income

statement of the

Target Assets

for the year ended

31 December

2014

Simulation of

the Company’s

divestment of

the Subject

Assets Internal Offset

(1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)–(3)

I. Total operating revenue 1,199,689.49 3,564,339.01 4,764,028.50

Including: operating revenue 1,199,689.49 3,564,339.01 4,764,028.50

II. Total operating cost 951,379.91 7,076,947.21 8,028,327.12

Including: Operating cost 321,689.29 5,137,380.12 5,459,069.41

Business taxes and

surcharges 698.93 — 698.93

Sales expenses 243,255.11 102,309.77 345,564.88

Administrative

expenses 374,207.25 1,715,037.17 2,089,244.42

Finance costs 11,390.55 — 11,390.55

Impairment loss of

assets 138.78 122,220.15 122,358.93

Add: Gain on changes in fair

value (loss is denoted

as ‘‘–’’) — — —

Gain on investment (loss

is denoted as ‘‘–’’) — — —

Including: Gain on

investment

to associates

and joint

ventures — —

—

III. Operating profit (loss is denoted

as ‘‘–’’) 248,309.58 –3,512,608.20 –3,264,298.62

Add: Non-operating income 211,652.15 — 211,652.15

Less: Non-operating expenses 183,675.25 — 183,675.25

IV. Total Profit (total loss is denoted

as ‘‘–’’) 276,286.48 –3,512,608.20 –3,236,321.72

Less: Income tax expenses — –908,707.09 –908,707.09

V. Net profit (net loss is denoted

as ‘‘–’’) 276,286.48 –2,603,901.11 –2,327,614.63

Net profit attributable to

shareholders of the Company 276,286.48 –2,603,901.11 –2,327,614.63

Profit or loss attributable to

minority shareholders — — —

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-14 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Unit: RMB

Item

Audited income

statement of

Baoteng

Internet for the

year ended 31

December 2014

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited pro

forma income

statement of the

Target Assets

for the year ended

31 December

2014

Simulation of

the Company’s

divestment of

the Subject

Assets Internal Offset

VI. Other comprehensive income net

of tax (1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)–(3)

Other comprehensive income

which will be reclassified to

profit or loss —

Share of other comprehensive

income of investee that will

be reclassified to profit or

loss under equity method —

VII. Total comprehensive income 276,286.48 –2,603,901.11 –2,327,614.63

Total comprehensive income

attributable to shareholders

of the Company 276,286.48 –2,603,901.11 –2,327,614.63

Total comprehensive income

attributable to minority

shareholders — — —

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON TARGET ASSETS

– VI-15 –

B. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE TARGET ASSETS

1. Information on Major and Connected Transaction

On 1 September 2016, Powerleader Science & Technology Group Limited (the

‘‘Company’’) entered into the Agreement on the Purchase of Assets through Cash

Payment, the Profit Guarantee Compensation Agreement and the Commitment on

Solution of Horizontal Competition regarding the Sale of the 100% Equity Interests in